U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service

Information Bulletin

Kootenai National Wildlife Refuge 287 West Side Rd Bonners Ferry, ID 83805 Phone: (208) 267-3888



For Immediate Release

September 20, 2022

Habitat conservation project to increase waterfowl numbers briefly delays hunt on southern portions of Kootenai National Wildlife Refuge

BONNERS FERRY, Idaho – Kootenai National Wildlife Refuge is conducting an important habitat conservation project in an effort to improve waterfowl habitat. As a result of the project, fall flooding of the ponds south of Riverside Road has been delayed. A similar project on the refuge last summer resulted in increased populations of ducks at Island Pond.

The hunt area south of Riverside Road will be closed during the youth/Veteran/Military hunt weekend as the project is completed. However, the area north of Riverside Road will be open for the youth/Veteran/Military hunt scheduled for September 24 and 25 and for opening weekend on October 1. The areas south of Riverside Road will be open to waterfowl hunting beginning October 1, but will have limited water during the first week of the regular season. The refuge expects South Pond to be full by October 1 and the remaining ponds to be flooded by October 8.

"As soon as the work is completed on September 26, we will immediately begin flooding the ponds south of Riverside Road," said Project Leader Kelly Moroney. "The southern portion of the refuge will have limited habitat available until October 8, but will provide some opportunity as the ponds begin to fill. We are working as fast as we can to fully open the hunt area."

Refuge managers have been improving the water delivery infrastructure and habitat by removing invasive species and promoting the growth of native plants that waterfowl eat during their fall and spring migrations. This project is expected to improve the habitat for waterfowl by increasing the amount of plant seeds and invertebrates available for them to eat. As a result, the numbers of resident and visiting waterfowl will increase. The project will also improve refuge managers' ability to deliver water to the ponds in this part of the refuge.

If you have questions about the fall waterfowl hunting season, please contact the refuge office at (208) 267-3888.

The refuge hunt map is available here at: https://www.fws.gov/sites/default/files/documents/kootenai%20hunt%20fish%20map%202021-09-07.pdf